
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillors Al-
Samarai, Donnelly, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, Macdonald, 
Catriona Mackenzie, McLellan and Nicoll and Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third 
Religious Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary 
Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm 
O'Riordan (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative (Secondary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools) and Vacancy (Church of Scotland 
Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 9 May 2019

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 
2019 at 10.00 am.

PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE OF VENUE
FRASER BELL

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are none at this time  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 March 2019  (Pages 7 - 10)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are none at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are none at this time  

PERFORMANCE

9.1  Annual Committee Effectiveness Report - GOV/19/237  (Pages 15 - 34)

9.2  Educational Improvement Journey - OPE/19/251  (Pages 35 - 64)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1  School Holiday Pattern - OPE/19/254  (Pages 65 - 90)

10.2  Lochside Academy - Transport and Safe Routes to School - Annual 
Update 2019 - PLA/19/235  (Pages 91 - 100)

10.3  Free School Meals - OPE/19/250  (Pages 101 - 122)



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda c
[...]
rise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 14 March 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Bell (as 
substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Boulton (as substitute for Councillor 
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost), Donnelly, Flynn (as substitute for Councillor 
Catriona Mackenzie), Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, Macdonald, McLellan and Nicoll.  
External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mr 
John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Anthony Rafferty 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 January 
2019 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of article 3 (Committee Business Planner), to note that Councillor Jennifer 

Stewart’s name had been omitted from the list of Members who were included in 
the seven who had voted for the amendment; 

(ii) in relation to article 5 (Lochside Academy – Road Safety Update) to request that 
the report which was to be submitted to the Operational Delivery Committee later in 
the day be circulated to the External Members for information;  and 

(iii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked questions in respect of items on the 
planner. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of item 12 (St Peter’s Long-Term Educational Provision), to request that 

officers circulate information to Members on the budget process in respect of St 
Peter’s, to include detail of the timing of any approvals at other committees;  and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6198&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
14 March 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
SCHOOL ESTATES REVIEW SCOPING REPORT - RES/19/199 
 
4. With reference to article 3 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out the intended scope, 
aims and principles of the planned 2019 School Estate S
[...]
 Item

 7.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

8

9

10

11

12

Free School Meals

(1) FP&R Committee 01/02/18 - To instruct the Head of Communities and 

Housing to report back to Committee within 15 months on the delivery of 

the programme to supply free school meals during school holidays.

(2) EOD Committee 19/04/18 - The Committee resolved to instruct the 

Chief Officer Integrated Children's Services to bring a report to 

Committee prior to the close of each school year (a) detailing the 

numbers registered for and taking free school meals by school and (b) 

assessing the progress made by implementing the new work streams and 

detailing any required adjustments for the following school year.

(1) Neil 

Carnegie

(2) Caroline 

Johnstone

(1) Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

(2) Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

14 September 2019

St Peter's Long-Term 

Educational Provision

EOD Committee 06/11/18 -  

(i) to note the options as outlined in the appended Business Case in 

exempt Appendix 1; 

(ii) to agree to consult on the proposal to relocate St Peter’s RC School to 

the current Riverbank School building which relocation will take place 

once the new Riverbank replacement primary school becomes 

operational; 

(iii) subject to approval of recommendation 2.2 above, to note that the 

Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services shall carry out 

the consultation process required by the Schools (Consultation) 

(Scotland) Act 2010; 

(iv)	subject to approval of recommendation 2.3 above, instructs the Chief 

Operating Officer to submit the proposal to change the site of St Peter’s 

RC School in terms of the above to the Scottish Ministers 
[...]
ITY COUNCIL

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 16 May 2019

REPORT TITLE Education Improvement Journey

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/251

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard and Reyna Stewart

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1 and 3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 On the 16th April 2018 the Education Operational Delivery Committee instructed the 
Chief Operating Officer to track education service progress against agreed KPIs and 
provide a yearly report to the Education Operational Delivery Committee.  In addition, 
the Committee asked for an interim 6 monthly progress report to give an indication of 
mid-year improvement activity.   

1.2 On the 6th November 2018 the Education Operational Delivery Committee was 
presented with the yearly performance data requested at the April meeting.  The 
Committee asked that more detailed analysis of the data be presented in future 
reports alongside clear resultant actions. The purpose of this Committee report is to 
satisfy the request for a mid-year report and more detailed analysis of findings and 
necessary resultant actions. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Committee:-

2.1 Note the progress made in delivering on the improvements outlined in the Aberdeen 
City National Improvement Framework Plan 2018/2019;

2.2 Note the analysis of attainment data contained within Appendix A;  and

2.3 Instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to track progress in order to fully 
evaluate the impact of the National Improvement Framework Plan 2018/2019 and 
report full findings, alongside an updated National Improvement Framework Plan to 
this Committee in September 2019.

Page 35

Agenda Item 9.2



3.1.1 BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES 

3.1.2 The Aberdeen City National Improvement Framework (NIF) Plan 2018/2019 was 
approved by the Education Operational Delivery Committee in September 2018.  The 
plan has 
[...]
 Destinations 
in post we are well placed to make progress but unlikely to see an impact on 
attainment until the end of session 2020/21.  

Page 45



3.7.1 ANALYSIS OF DATA

3.7.2 The data summary in Appendix A presents all of the validated data now available to 
the Education service and includes that previously presented to Committee in 
November.  It hoped that this approach will provide Elected Members with a 
comprehensive summary of performance.

3.7.3  Following on from Member feedback in November, a more visual representation of 
the data has been applied to Appendix A. This is designed to highlight where change, 
either positive or negative, can be classed as statistically significant.  

3.7.4   In terms of meeting the service’s improvement objectives, the report presented to the 
November meeting provided a detailed data analysis against the City’s Local 
Benchmarking Measures, this report provides Members the full range of validated 
data to this point.

           Education Operational Delivery Committee, 6th November 2018

3.7.5   The overall data picture, at that time, indicated that the attainment and achievement 
outcomes for the City’s pupils were, in the majority, either statistically stable or 
improving with primary level Curriculum for Excellence (CfE) results showing 
strengths against most organisers across the P1-P7 phases, albeit with a more varied 
series of results in the Senior Phase, and for Care Experienced Children and Young 
People.  At the time of writing the November report Officers awaited the final release 
of school leaver data and this has now been included alongside attendance and 
exclusions data to provide a comprehensive overview of performance. 

 3.8.1  NATIONAL BENCHMARK MEASURES SUMMARY

3.8.2   Attainment and Achievement Outcomes (including leavers data)

3.8.3 The picture in relation to senior phase attainment is not substantially changed from 
that reflected in November. The slight dip in literacy and numeracy outcomes is 
reflective of young people engaging in more flexible learning pathways available to 
them and the benefits of this will only be seen as young people progress through the 
senior phase.  The service are keen to improve progress in this area and are working 
with partners to broaden the senior phase offering through delivery of the Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan.

3.8.4   Attendance and Exclusions

3.8.5 The levels of recorded attendance within both primary and secondary education have 
remained effectively static in comparison with 2016-17. This pattern is repeated 
across all five SIMD Quintiles for primary and secondary school attendances 
indicating that the poverty related gap has remained stable.  A working group 
comprising head teachers and partners has revised local revised attendance 
procedure and it is hoped that this will reduce inconsistencies in approach.  The 
impact of the revised procedure will be carefully tracked following its launch in May. 

3.8.6 Exclusion data from 2017-18 offers a substantially positive overview with the numbers 
of exclusions, number of excluded pupils and exclusion rates showing improvement. 

Page 46

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6196&Ver=4


As with attendance levels, this pattern of consistency is repeated across primary and 
secondary education and in most instances, against each of the five SIMD based 
pupil cohorts.

3.8.7   Participation Measure

3.8.8 Although improved from 90.8% to 91.3%, the overall proportion of pupils recorded as 
being in a positive initial destination (from the 2017-18 academic year) is unchanged 
in statistical terms. The City continues to have amongst the highest percentage of 
leavers in combined Higher and Further Education destinations in Scotland, (although 
this has fallen marginally from 2016-17) whilst the number and proportion of leavers 
who are Employed and Unemployed and seeking work have both shown a respective 
material improve
[...]
s  

Comment: 
 
The proportion and number of CECYP school leavers in a positive initial destination has 
reduced in relative terms from 19 to 13 pupils. 
 
Whilst the outcomes across the nine potential destinations (including those that have 
supressed data) varied, the main statistical movements have been Further Education, 
Training and the proportion of leavers who are Unemployed and seeking work. 
 

 

P
age 64



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 16 May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE School Holiday Pattern 2020 to 2025

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/254

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Derek Samson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1 / Remit 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Committee with feedback from the consultation and to provide a 
recommendation on the school holiday pattern (school sessions 2020-21 to 
2024-25).

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note and consider the summary of feedback on the 
consultation on the school holiday pattern and approve the preferred option 
(Option 4 in Appendix A) for school sessions 2020-21 to 2024-25. This option 
retains the general pattern of holidays of previous years, with the exception of 
bringing the summer holidays forward by one week – i.e. starting in the last 
week in June and schools returning in the second week of August.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The school holiday pattern in Aberdeen has been broadly the same for many 
years and therefore it is timely to review the suitability of the current 
arrangements. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10.1



3.2 Various changes have taken place which may impact upon the suitability of the 
timing of holidays. The aspirations of families with school-age children and of 
school-based staff may have changed over time. 

3.3 Currently, the statutory number of school openings is 190 days for pupils. In 
addition, teachers attend five in-service days.

3.4 Council policy states that, wh
[...]

Term Ends Fri 25th June Fri 24th June Fri 30th June Fri28th June Fri 27th June

In-service days 4 days to be determined 4 days to be determined 4 days to be determined 4 days to be determined 4 days to be determined

Notes: All holiday dates are inclusive
Where Good Friday is not shown as a separate holiday, it is included in the Spring (Easter) holiday, as is the rest of the Easter weekend.
Two additional In-Service days will be allocated on ratification of the agreement between the teaching unions, COSLA and the Scottish Government on 
teachers’ salaries and conditions of service.

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 90



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery
Operational Delivery

DATE Date of Committee 1:  16 May 2019
Date of Committee 2:  16 May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Lochside Academy – Transport and Safe Routes to 
School – Annual Update 2019

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/235

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie / Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Chris Cormack / Vycki Ritson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Terms of Ref Committee 1:  Purpose 1
Terms of Ref Committee 2:  Purpose 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Education Operational Delivery Committee: To update members on the 
performance of the transport services and arrangements for pupils accessing 
Lochside Academy and on the success of provisions in relation to the safe 
walking routes to Lochside Academy.

1.2 Operational Delivery Committee: To update members on the performance of 
the transport services and on the success of provisions in relation to the safe 
walking routes to Lochside Academy and to seek approval to amend the 
transport arrangements to Lochside Academy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Education Operational Delivery Committee: -

2.1 Note the outcome of the 2019 annual review for transport and safe routes to 
school for Lochside Academy.

That the Operational Delivery Committee: - 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10.2



2.2 Approves the
[...]
ecognising 
that children are our future and are safe and 
responsible.

Partnerships and Alliances Shared vision and values: While recognising and 
respecting differences – and welcoming dialogue 
and debate – sufficient common ground must be 
found for our partnerships and alliances with others 
to be viable – partnership working with our partner 
First Aberdeen to ensure the services meet the 
needs of the pupils travelling to Lochside on the 
commercial bus services while also ensuring there 
is no significant impact to the traveling public as a 
whole.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not Required 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not Required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not Applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 Lochside Academy – Road Safety Update - OPE/19/039
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId
=6197&Ver=4

9.2 Subsidised Transport and Safe Walking Routes to Lochside Academy – 
PLA.18.001
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId
=6185&Ver=4

9.3 The effect of traffic signal strategies on the safety of pedestrians: TRL (2009): 
J Kennedy, M Crabtree, J Castle, J Martin and M Elliot.
https://trl.co.uk/sites/default/files/PPR414.pdf

10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Chris Cormack. Team Leader, Public Transport Unit
CCormack@aberdeencity.gov.uk, 01224 523762

Vycki Ritson, Team Leader, Traffic Management and Road Safety
VRitson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, 01224 522704

Page 99

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6197&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6197&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6185&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6185&Ver=4
https://trl.co.uk/sites/default/files/PPR414.pdf
mailto:CCormack@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:VRitson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 16 May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Free School Meals

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/250

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Caroline Johnstone and Martin Smith

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 On 1 February 2018 the Finance, Policy & Resources Committee instructed the 
Head of Communities and Housing to report back to Committee within 15 
months on the delivery of the programme to supply free school meals during 
school holidays.

1.2 On 19 April 2018 the Education Operational Delivery Committee instructed the 
Chief Officer Integrated Children's Services to bring a report to
Committee prior to the close of each school year:

a. detailing the numbers registered for and taking free school meals by school 

and

b. assessing the progress made by implementing the new work streams and 
detailing any required adjustments for the following school year

This report aims to satisfy both Committee requests.  

Page 101

Agenda Item 10.3



2. RECOMMENDATION

That Committee:

2.1 Note the increase in the number of children and young people registered for 
free school meals;

2.2 Instruct the Chief Operating Officer to monitor the impact of the future work of 
each workstream outlined in this report;

2.3 Note the evaluation of the programme to deliver free school meals during 
school holidays; 

2.4 Note the evaluation of the Food & Fun Programme for 2018/19; and

2.5 Instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention & Community Empowerment to 
continue with the Food & Fun concept but examine alternative models of 
delivery which are less staff resource intensive.  

3.1 BACKGROUND

3.1.1  The number of children registered for free school meals directly informs levels 
of Scottish Attainment Challenge funding. Publicly funded primary, secondary 
and special schools will receive £1,2
[...]
 to understanding how vulnerable 
groups perform in our current system to inform next steps.

Assessment completed 29th March 2018
 Identified Risk and to whom:  Recommended Actions: Responsible 

Lead:
Completion 
Date:

Review 
Date:

P
age 120



Page | 8       Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14 

8: Sign off

Completed by  (Names and Services) :
Caroline Johnstone (Integrated Children’s and Family Services)

Signed off by (Head of Service) :
Eleanor Sheppard, Chief Education Officer

Only sections 7 and 8  will be attached to the committee report

The full EHRIA  will be published on Aberdeen City Council’s website under 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/xeq_EHRIA_Search.asp

Please send an electronic format of the full EHRIA without signature to SHoward@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 121

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/xeq_EHRIA_Search.asp
mailto:SHoward@aberdeencity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 122


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 March 2019
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Annual Committee Effectiveness Report - GOV/19/237
	EODC Committee Effectiveness Annual Report

	9.2 Educational Improvement Journey - OPE/19/251
	Education Improvement Journey Appendix

	10.1 School Holiday Pattern - OPE/19/254
	10.2 Lochside Academy - Transport and Safe Routes to School - Annual Update 2019 - PLA/19/235
	10.3 Free School Meals - OPE/19/250
	Free School Meals Appendix 1
	Free School Meals EHRIA




Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 May 2019. Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler,
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Alphonse, Cooke, Donnelly,
Greig, Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Hutchison,
Macdonald,  Avril MacKenzie (as  substitute  for  Councillor  Imrie),
Catriona Mackenzie and Nicoll. External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third
Religious Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary
Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm
O'Riordan (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Miss Pamela Scott
(Teacher Representative - Primary Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 14 March
2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.

ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/237

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
presented the annual committee effectiveness report of the Education Operational
Delivery Committee for 2018/19.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6879&Ver=4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in response to the query in respect of section 6.7 of the annual report (Reports
and Committee Decisions) and the recording of decisions taken by the Education
Operational Delivery Committee which were then referred to other Committees, to
note that this was the initial annual report for Committee and therefore any
feedback in respect of the format and content would be considered when
presenting the reports in future years; and

(i) to otherwise note the annual report.

EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY - OPE/19/251

5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 6 November 2018, the
Committee had before it a report which presented an update on education service
progress against agreed key performance indicators, and also sought to address the
request at the previous meeting that more detailed analysis of the data be provided for
future reports.

The report highlighted a number of key areas of work, namely leadership of change;
improving attainment; health and wellbeing; closing the gap; and employability and
positive and sustained destinations. Further to Member feedback at the previous
meeting, the appendix to the report contained a more visual representation of the data,
which was designed to highlight where change, whether positive or negative, could be
classed as statistically significant.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the progress made in delivering on the improvements outlined in the
Aberdeen City National Improvement Framework Plan 2018/2019;

(b) note the analysis of attainment data contained within Appendix A; and

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to track progress in order to fully
evaluate the impact of the National Improvement Framework Plan to the
Committee in September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to thank officers for the work put into the report;

(i) in respect of 3.2.13 in the report (recruitment challenges), to note that it was
hoped that the situation would have improved by August 2019, and to note that
officers would circulate a service update to Members after August to provide an
update on the situation;

(iii) in respect of 3.4.7 in the report (period poverty) to note that there was to be an
evaluation of the project and that officers would circulate a service update to
Members thereafter; and




EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

(iv) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

SCHOOL HOLIDAY PATTERN - OPE/19/254

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
provided feedback from the recent consultation in respect of possible changes to the
school holiday pattern and sought a decision on the preferred option for school
sessions 2020/2021 to 2024/2025.

The report proposed that Option 4 in Appendix A to the report be approved, namely the
retention of the general pattern of holidays of previous years with the exception of
bringing the summer holidays forward by one week.

The report recommended:-

that Committee note and consider the summary of feedback on the consultation on the
school holiday pattern and approve the preferred option (Option 4 in Appendix A) for
school sessions 2020/2021 to 2024/2025.

The Committee resolved:-

to agree that the existing holiday pattern continue for the session 2020/2021 and that a
further consultation exercise be undertaken to determine if the summer holiday should
be brought forward by a week, reporting back to the Education Operational Delivery
Committee in November 2019.

LOCHSIDE ACADEMY - TRANSPORT AND SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL - ANNUAL
UPDATE 2019 - PLA/19/235

7. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an
update on the performance of the transport services and arrangements for pupils
accessing Lochside Academy, and the success of provisions in relation to the safe
walking routes to Lochside Academy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the outcome of the 2019 annual review for transport and safe
routes to school for Lochside Academy.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the recommendation contained in the report;

(ii) to note that significant numbers of children attending Lochside Academy
continue to cross Wellington Road outwith the safe crossing points by climbing
over the vehicle guard rail separating the north and southbound carriageways
between the Souterhead Roundabout and the junction with Charleston Road
North; and




EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

(iif)  to refer the matter at (ii) to the Operational Delivery Committee, with the
recommendation they give effect to implementing protective measures to prevent
pedestrians crossing Wellington Road between these junctions by instructing the
Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services to design and install protective
measures to prevent pedestrians crossing Wellington Road between these
junctions, to be paid for by reprioritising funds from the Cycling, Walking and
Safer Streets Budget.

FREE SCHOOL MEALS - OPE/19/250

8. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 19 April 2018, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer in response to the
instruction at that Committee for a report prior to the close of each school year which
detailed the numbers registered for and taking free school meals by school; assessed
the progress made by implementing the new workstreams; and detailed any required
adjustments for the following school year.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the increase in the number of children and young people registered for free
school meals;

(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to monitor the impact of the future work of
each workstream outlined in the report;

(c) note the evaluation of the programme to deliver free school meals during school
holidays;

(d) note the evaluation of the Food and Fun Programme for 2018/2019; and

(e) instruct the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to
continue with the Food and Fun concept, but examine alternative models of
delivery which are less staff resource intensive.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) tothank officers for the work undertaken;

(i) to note the increase in the number of children and young people registered for
free school meals;

(i) to note that the Scottish Government had qualifying criteria for free school meals
which could be varied by Councils using the Education (Scotland) Act 2016;

(iv) to note the workstreams being progressed by officers to increase the uptake of
free school meals across both the Primary and Secondary school estate; and
further note the potential for Universal Credit or other benefits to have an adverse
impact on eligibility criteria for free school meals, and instruct the Chief Operating
Officer to investigate whether the Council should develop a free school meals
policy to address anomalies in legislation as part of the wider Universal Credit
impact report due to come to the Operational Delivery Committee and also now
the Education Operational Delivery Committee in November 2019, and to report




(v)

(vi)

(vii)
(viii)

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

back to the Education Operational Delivery Committee with details of any
proposed policy and detail of the indicative costs involved;

to note that following the transition between Primary School and Secondary
School the numbers of children and young people in receipt of free school meals
declines, and to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to devise and implement a
system to ensure that children and young people transitioning from Primary
School to Secondary School continue to benefit from the entitlement to free school
meals where the entitlement exists and Aberdeen City Council is unaware of any
change in family financial circumstances and to report back to Committee with the
outcome;

to note the evaluation of the programme to deliver free school meals during school
holidays;

to note the evaluation of the Food and Fun Programme for 2018/19; and

to instruct the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to
continue with the Food and Fun programme examining possible alternative
models of delivery which are less staff resource intensive and which may allow for
expansion of the programme with the help of partner agencies.

- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019



